The Panel’s Activities and Performance 

The Panel met on eleven (11) occasions between 1 July 2024 and 30 June 2025.  One (1) scheduled Ordinary 
Meeting (April 2025), was cancelled due to there being no items for determination. 

During the twelve (12) month reporting period, eight hundred and eleven (811) Development Applications were 
lodged for development within the City of Norwood Payneham & St Peters.  

The Panel considered thirty-one (31) items during the reporting period (twenty-six (26) of which were “new” 
Development Applications), which equates to approximately 3.8% of all Development Applications that were